## THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: \_0033-22\_\_

SPONSOR: <u>Rickie Nez</u>

**TITLE:** An Act Relating to the Resources and Development, and Naabik'íyáti' Committees; Supporting the Arcadian Infracom Partnership with the Navajo Nation to Construct and Operate a Broadband Fiberoptic Communications Network Across the Navajo Nation

Date posted: February 17, 2022 at 7:42 PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to comments@navajo-nsn.gov

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director Office of Legislative Services P.O. Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515 (928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

**Please note**: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.* 

## LEGISLATION SUMMARY TrackingNo. <u>0033-22</u>

Date: February 2, 2022

Re: AN ACT RELATING TO THE RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT, AND NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEES; SUPPORTING THE ARCADIAN INFRACOM PARTNERSHIP WITH THE NAVAJO NATION TO CONSTRUCT AND OPERATE A BROADBAND FIBEROPTIC COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK ACROSS THE NAVAJO NATION

Purpose: to express the Navajo Nation's support for the Arcadian Infracom partnership with the Navajo Nation whereby the company will construct/install a 2800-mile broadband fiberoptic communications network across the Navajo Nation.

OLC No. 21-113-1

	HOLD PERIOD: <u>Afohman</u> sting Time/Date:	Resources & Development Committee
	Date: 02-22-22	Naabik'íyáti' Committee
Eligible for		Naabik iyati Gommittee
. 1	PROPOSED STAN	IDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION
2	24 <sup>TH</sup> NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - Fourth Year, 2022	
3		Introduced by:
4	E.L	
5	Primary Sponsor	
6		
7	Track	ing No. 0033-22
8	1 TACK	
9		ANACT
10	RELATING TO THE RESOURC	ES AND DEVELOPMENT, AND NAABIK'ÍYÁTI'
11 12		THE ARCADIAN INFRACOM PARTNERSHIP
12	WITH THE NAVAJO NATION TO CONSTRUCT AND OPERATE A BROADBAND	
14	FIBEROPTIC COMMUNICATIO	NS NETWORK ACROSS THE NAVAJO NATION
15 16	BE IT ENACTED:	
17	SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY	
18 19	A. The Resources and Development (	Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation
20	Council with the responsibility	to oversee matters involving rights-of-way and
21	communications and utilities, among other duties. 2 N.N.C. §500(C).	
22	B. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council,	
23	empowered to coordinate all federal, county, and state programs with other standing	
24	committees and branches of the Navajo Nation government to provide the most efficient	
24 25	delivery of services to the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. §701(A)(4).	
26 27	SECTION TWO. FINDINGS	

A. On August 28, 2020, the Resources and Development Committee approved Resolution No. RDCAU-32-20, dated August 28, 2020, which approved a right-of-way grant and appurtenant leases to Arcadian Infracom, a fiberoptic communications company. The rightof-way and leases cover certain Navajo Nation lands within Arizona, Utah, and New Mexico.

28

29

30

OLC No. 21-113-1

RDCAU-32-20 is attached hereto as **EXHIBIT A** (exhibits omitted).

- B. Arcadian Infracom has partnered with the Navajo Nation to construct/install 2,800 miles of fiberoptic communication lines across the Navajo Nation and surrounding states ("AI Project"). See Navajo Nation President and Vice-President letter to Utah, Colorado, Arizona and New Mexico Governors, dated September 23, 2022, attached hereto as **EXHIBIT B**; see also Navajo Nation President and Vice-President letter to Arizona Governor Doug Ducey, dated March 10, 2021, attached hereto as **EXHIBIT C**.
  - C. The AI Project will enhance and improve the Navajo Nation's overall bandwidth capacity, enabling the Nation to support data-intensive applications such as high-quality video conferencing; primary, secondary, and college students' ability to attend classes online; telemedicine healthcare services; and employees who need to work remotely because of COVID-19-related workplace shutdowns.
- D. The AI Project will create new jobs for Navajo members, provide cash and services to the Navajo Nation by sharing Project revenues and services as compensation for use of Navajo Nation lands, generate new tax revenues through the construction and operation of infrastructure built on the Navajo Nation, and assist the Navajo Nation in providing high speed internet to Navajo communities. A detailed explanation of the AI Project, and the benefits it will provide to the Navajo Nation, is attached hereto as **EXHIBIT D**.

## SECTION THREE. APPROVAL

The Navajo Nation hereby expresses its full support of the Arcadian Infracom partnership with the Navajo Nation and the implementation of the AI Project across Navajo Nation lands.

## SECTION FOUR. EFFECTIVE DATE

The provisions of this Act shall become effective in accordance with 2 N.N.C. §221(C).